
ase shall remain in full force and effect. 

subscribed their names as of the above date. 

Contractin Of

GENERAL SERVICES SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT DATE 

ADMINISTRATION NO. 11 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT TO LEASE NO. GS-02B-23096 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES: 11 Center Place, Newark, New Jersey 07102 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between Claremont Newark LLC, a New Jersey Limited Liability Compaiy­
whose address is c/o The Claremont Group, L.L.C., 1316 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10128 

Hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the Government requested certain changes to various parts of the 7th Floor of the leased Premises as set forth on the 
attached Plans and Specifications ; and 
WHEREAS, the Lessor has agreed to perform the aforesaid work at a one-time lump-sum cost to the Government in the amount of 
$1,102,782.73; and 
WHEREAS, the parties agree that the Lessor shall have the right to request Progress Payments in the manner set forth herein; and 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto want to fmalize their agreement on the foregoing change orders. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties, for and in consideration of the foregoing recitals and other good and valuable consideration, the receip/ 
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, covenant and agree that the Lease is hereby amended effective as of April 10, 2007, as 
follows: 

1. The Lessor agrees to perform the alterations to that portion of the 7th Floor of the leased Premises as depicted on the Floor Plans 
labeled Exhibits 11-A-l through 11-A-27 and as further detailed in the Specification Manual labeled Exhibit "11-B", all annexed 
hereto and made a part hereof. The Lessor further agrees that the work shall conform to said Plans and Specifications in every 
respect. 

2. The Lessor agrees to commence the alterations immediately upon execution of this Supplemental Lease Agreement and to 
complete the work by no later than August 31, 2007. The Lessor further agrees to use the Contractors as set forth in his final 
proposal to the Government dated April 4, 2007, annexed hereto and labeled Exhibit "11-C". 

ficer 
Official Title 



3. 	 The parties agree that, subject to the Lessor's right to request a Progress Payment pursuant to 
Paragraph 6 hereof, upon completion of the above alterations and acceptance thereof by the 
Government, the Government shall pay the Lessor the sum of ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED 
TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO and 731100 ($1,102,782.73) 
DOLLARS. Said bill shall be on the same letterhead as the payee named in the Lease, it shall 
contain a reference to PDN#PSOO 10078, and the original invoice shall be sent to: 

General Services Administration 
Finance Division 
819 Taylor Street 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102-0181 

The Lessor agrees that a copy of the invoice shall simultaneously be sent to the GSA Contracting 
Officer. 

4. 	 The Lessor agrees to register with the Central Contractor Registration System (CCR)- a centrally 
located searchable database which assists in the development, maintenance, and provision of 
sources for future procurements. The Lessor shall register via the Internet at http://www.ccr.gov. 
To remain active, the Lessor shall update or renew its registration annually. 

5. 	 The Lessor agrees to comply with the General Conditions for Lease Alterations annexed hereto 
and labeled Exhibit "11-D". 

6. 	 Provided that the Lessor is not in default of any obligation under this lease; has timely commenced, 
has, and is continuing to diligently proceed with the alterations required by this Supplemental 
Lease Agreement as reasonably determined by the Government; the Government agrees that the 
Lessor shall have the right to request a progress payment in the sum of FIVE HUNDRED 
THOUSAND and 00/100 ($500,000.00) DOLLARS on or after June 15, 2007. In the event the 
Lessor exercises its right pursuant to this provision, then it shall reduce the amount of its invoice at 
the completion and acceptance ofthe alterations to the remaining sum of SIX HUNDRED TWO 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO and 73/100 ($602,782.73) DOLLARS. Said 
progress payment, if requested, and the final payment shall be invoiced pursuant to the provisions 
set forth in Paragraph 3 hereof. 

\
"; 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNJ23096-SLA-11-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



